

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NICOLAS TALBOTT, *et.al.*

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:25-cv-240 (ACR)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 4

A. DoD Policy Prior to 2015...... 4

B. The 2016 Carter Policy. 5

C. The 2018 Policy...... 6

D. President Biden’s Policy. 7

E. President Trump’s Executive Orders...... 8

F. Prior Litigation in the First Trump Administration...... 10

G. The Instant Action. 10

LEGAL STANDARDS.....11

ARGUMENT.....11

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.11

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Unlikely to Overcome Threshold Hurdles.11

 1. Plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe. 11

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Administrative Procedure Act’s “Final Agency Action” Requirement. 14

 3. Plaintiffs have not exhausted their administrative remedies. 15

B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their Equal Protection Claim. 16

 1. The military’s judgment is entitled to significant deference. 16

 2. Classification based on transgender status is not sex discrimination. 18

 3. Transgender individuals do not constitute a quasi-suspect class. 20

 4. The *Military* EO withstands constitutional scrutiny. 22

 5. Alleged animus is not a reason to grant Plaintiff’s motion. 26

6.	Other potential line-drawings likely would withstand scrutiny.....	28
C.	Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed In Any Challenge to Sex-Based Distinctions in the Military.....	31
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER AN IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	33
III.	THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	35
IV.	ANY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST THE MILITARY MUST BE NARROWLY TAILORED.....	36
A.	Any Preliminary Injunction Should Apply to the Named Plaintiffs Only.....	36
B.	Any Preliminary Injunction Cannot Impede the Military’s Discretion To Make Assignment, Deployment, And Operational Decisions.....	39
C.	Relief Against the President is Improper.....	40
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Lab’ys v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136, (1967)..... 12

Abdullah v. Obama,
753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 11

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 35

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Eenvt’l Prot. Agency,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 12, 14

Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. Interstate Comm.,
Comm’n, 747 F.2d 787 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13

Antonellis v. United States,
723 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 40

Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Chao,
493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 15

Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1–26,
142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)..... 40

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 15

Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... 22

Bois v. Marsh,
801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 16

Bostock v. Clayton County,
590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... 19, 20

Bowen v. City of New York,
476 U.S. 467 (1986)..... 15

Bowen v. Gilliard,
483 U.S. 587 (1987)..... 21

Cargill v. Marsh,
902 F.2d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 16, 17, 40

Center for Democracy & Tech. v. Trump,
507 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2020) 13

Chamber of Com. v. Reich,
57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 13

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 34

Church v. Biden,
573 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2021) 14, 16, 34

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 21, 22

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 12

Cortright v. Resor,
447 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 40

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 19, 21

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970)..... 26

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 37, 38, 39

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
597 U.S. 215 (2022)..... 27

Doe 1 v. Trump,
275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017) 10

Doe 2 v. Mattis,
344 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2018) 39

**Doe 2 v. Shanahan*,
917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019) *passim*

**Doe 2 v. Shanahan*,
755 Fed. App’x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 3

Doe 2 v. Trump,
319 F. Supp. 3d. 539 (D.D.C. 2018) 40

Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama (“Eknes-Tucker IP”),
 114 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2024) 22

Farris v. Rice,
 453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) 34

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 23

Fitzgerald v. Racking Ass’n of Central Iowa,
 539 U.S. 130 (2003)..... 26

Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 37

Fowler v. Stitt,
 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 21

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 15, 40

Frontiero v. Richardson,
 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 20

Geduldig v. Aiello,
 417 U.S. 484 (1974)..... 23

Gill v. Whitford,
 585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 37

Gilligan v. Morgan,
 413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 15, 17, 36

**Goldman v. Sec’y of Def.,*
 734 F.2d 1531 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 31

Goldman v. Weinberger,
 475 U.S. 503 (1986)..... 17, 18, 36

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
 401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 20

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
 527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 37

Harkness v. Sec’y of Navy,
 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 39

Hayes v. Sec’y of Def.,
515 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 16

Hecox v. Little,
104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 21

Heidman v. United States,
414 F. Supp. 47 (N.D. Ohio 1976)..... 15

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 23, 26

In re Dep’t of Commerce,
586 U.S. 956 (2018)..... 27

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 28

Kadel v. Folwell,
100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)..... 21

Karnoski v. Trump,
No. C17-1297 (MJP), 2017 WL 6311305 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017)..... 10

Knehans v. Alexander,
566 F.2d 312 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 35

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 37

Lying v. Castillo,
477 U.S. 635 (1986)..... 21

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976)..... 21

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 11

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 16

McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. Am. C.L. Union of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 28

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... 19

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 40

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

Munaf v. Green,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 38

N.Y. City Transit Auth. v. Beazer,
440 U.S. 568 (1979)..... 19

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 11

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 40

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 11, 36

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 21

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953)..... 17, 39

Parisi v. Davidson,
405 U.S. 34 (1972)..... 15, 24, 25

Parker v. Levy,
417 U.S. 733 (1974)..... 15

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 20

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 29, 30

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
740 F.2d 21 (1984)..... 14, 25

Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger,
795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 16

Reinhard v. Johnson,
209 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2016) 35

**Rostker v. Goldberg*,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... 17, 18, 26, 31

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 21, 22

Schlanger v. United States,
586 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 40

Schlesinger v. Ballard,
419 U.S. 498 (1975)..... 17, 18

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975)..... 15

Sebra v. Neville,
801 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 40

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
582 U.S. 47 (2017)..... 19

Shaw v. Austin,
539 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2021) 34

Spadone v. McHugh,
842 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 2012) 35

Steffan v. Perry,
41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 26, 31

Stockman v. Trump,
No. EDCV 17-1799, 2017 WL 9732572 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2017) 10

Stone v. Trump,
280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017) 10

Stone v. Trump,
400 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Md. 2019) 10

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
581 U.S. 433 (2017)..... 37

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14

**Trump v. Hawaii*,
585 U.S. 667 (2018)..... 3, 27, 28, 38

<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	27
<i>United States v. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	40
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2679 (June 24, 2024).....	20
<i>*United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	34
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	19
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	26
<i>Vance v. Wormuth</i> , No. 3:21-CV-730-CRS, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 67345 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 12, 2022).....	13
<i>Veitch v. Danzig</i> , 135 F.Supp.2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001)	35, 39
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	20
<i>Western & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	27
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460	20, 21, 22
<i>Wilson v. Walker</i> , 777 F.2d 427 (8th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11, 17
<i>Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep’t of Corr. v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 14

10 U.S.C. § 1552..... 16

10 U.S.C. § 7419..... 5, 33

10 U.S.C. § 7420..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 8431..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 8432..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 9419..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 9420..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 20

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Executive Order 14004,
86 Fed. Reg. 7471 (Jan. 28, 2021)..... 7, 8, 28

Executive Order 14168,
90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 9

Executive Order 14183
90 Fed. Reg. 8757 (Feb. 3, 2025) 1, 8, 9

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*,
114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)..... 28

Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*,
131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017) 37
